

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

**INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 2 OF 2024**

Smt. Malti Jayant Soni and Others

... Judgment Debtors

V/s.

Dinesh Kumar Agrawal

... Petitioning  
Creditor

**WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION (LODGING) NO. 29311 OF 2024  
IN  
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 2 OF 2024**

-----  
Mr. Girish B. Kedia a/w Ms. Ujwala Karpe and Mr. Krushang Kedia,  
Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor.  
Mr. Anuj N. Narula a/w Ms. Meena Bhatla i/b Jhangiani Narula &  
Associate, Advocate for the Judgment Debtors.  
Mr. Kunal Kumbhat i/b Mr. S. R. Kumbhat, Advocate for the  
Applicant/Judgment Creditor in NMIS(L)/29311/2024.  
Ms. M. R. Parkar, Insolvency Registrar present.  
-----

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY 2025.**

**PC. :**

**NOTICE OF MOTION (LODGING) NO. 29311 OF 2024  
IN  
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 2 OF 2024**

1. This Notice of Motion seeks direction for the

Applicant/Judgment Creditor to continue to intervene in the insolvency proceedings to adjudicate the Judgment Debtors as Insolvents for non-payment of their debts.

2. When the matter is called out today, Mr. Anuj N. Narula, learned Advocate appears for the Judgment Debtors and submits that he has not been served with a copy of the Notice of Motion.

3. Mr. Kunal Kumbhat, learned Advocate appearing for the Applicant/Judgment Creditor submits that he will serve a copy during the course of the week. Let reply to the said Notice of Motion be filed within a period of 3 weeks thereafter with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with a copy to the other side.

4. List on **18<sup>th</sup> March 2025**.

5. Mr. Girish Kedia, learned Advocate who appears for the Petitioning Creditor in Insolvency Petition No. 2 of 2024 submits that his debt has been satisfied.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**