

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.2 OF 2024

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI

Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED ALI
AHMED ALI
Date:
2025.12.17
10:58:47
+0530

Malti Jayant Soni & Ors.

.. Judgment Debtors

Ex parte :

Dinesh Kumar Agrawal

.. Petitioning-Creditor

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.12 OF 2025
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.15 OF 2025
IN
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.2 OF 2024**

Ms. Sunanda Kumbhat for the Judgment Creditor-Applicant.

Mr. Manoj Agre i/by Mr. G. B. Kedia for the Petitioning Creditor.

Mr. Anuj N. Narula a/w Ms. Rehana Nulwala i/by Jhangiani Narula and Associates for the Judgment Debtors.

Ms. Rekha Rane, Insolvency Registrar present.

Ms. C. J. Bhatt, Official Assignee present.

Mr. Subodh Patil, Deputy Official Assignee present.

Mr. D. B. Iswalkar, 1st Assistant to Official Assignee present.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

Dated : 12th DECEMBER 2025

P.C. :

1. As per the learned counsel for the debtors, he states that although the first payment was to be made in the month of November 2025, but due to some issues in inflow of the funds, payment could not be made.

2. However, he undertakes that the first payment would be made on or

before 20th December, 2025.

3. List this matter on 23rd December, 2025 under caption “for directions”.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]