

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
IN INSOLVENCY**

Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2026.01.13
11:44:59 +0530

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.2 OF 2024

Re :
Smt. Malti Jayant Soni & Ors. .. Judgment-Debtors
Versus
Dinesh Kumar Agrawal .. Judgment Creditor

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.12 OF 2025
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.15 OF 2025**

**Ms. Sunanda R. Kumbhat a/w Mr. Kunal B. Kumbhat for the
applicants.**

**Mr. Manoj G. Agre i/by Mr. G. B. Kedia for the petitioning-
creditor.**

**Mr. Anuj Narula (through VC) a/w Rehana Nulwala i/by
Jhangiani Narula and Associates for the judgment
debtor.**

Ms. Rekha Rane, Insolvency Registrar present.

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 9 January 2026

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the judgment-debtors states that on 7 January 2026, they have made payment of Rs.5 lakh each. However, the learned counsel for the petitioning-creditor disputes the same.
2. Learned counsel for the judgment debtors is requested to give details of payment to the learned counsel for the petitioning-

creditor and same to be verified by the petitioning-creditor.

3. Learned counsel for the judgment-debtors is requested to address the Court physically on 16 January 2026.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioning-creditor states that the order was to pay up in 3 installments. The amount as per the calculations of the judgment-debtors itself is Rs.4.5 crore and therefore, each installment would be Rs.1.5 crore. As against this, even if the some payment is made on 7 January 2026, it is mere amount of Rs. 5 lakh only.

5. All the above contentions will be considered on 16 January 2026.

(Jitendra Jain, J)