

Before: **Mrs. Chandan J. Bhatt**

Official Assignee,

High Court, Bombay

Date: **27th April, 2026 at 12.30 p.m**

Re: 1) Malti Jayant Soni
2) Bhavin Jayant Soni
3) Snehal Jatin Dharamshi
4) Jagruti Ketan Nagda

Insolvency Petition No. 2 of 2024

Date of Act of Insolvency... 13.01.2024

Date of Petition ... 02.02.2024

Date of Order of Adjudn ... 13.03.2026

Petitioning Creditor : Absent

Ms. Ujwala Karpe, i/b. Mr. Girish Kedia, Advocate for Vijay Gaurishankar Saraf, the Supporting Creditor.

Mr. Krunal Kumbhat i/b. Ms. Sunanda Kumbhat, Advocate for Petitioning Creditor.

Insolvent : Absent

Advocate for the Insolvents : Ms. Rehana Nulwala i/b. M/s. Jhangiani Narula and Associates.

1. This is the first meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching their estate and affairs.

2. Advocate for the Insolvents submits that, service is not effected on Insolvents and therefore she is not able to attend this meeting.

3. Registry has informed that by speed post, service is effected on two addresses, one at Flat No.402, Prime Beach Apartment, 11 Juhu-Tara Road, Juhu, Mumbai 400 049, where remark is showing that “addressee left without instructions” and at another address “Joy Ashiana, Ground floor, North-South Road No.1, Near Bhaidas Hall, Juhu, JVPD Scheme,

Vile Parle (W), Mumbai- 400 056 where remark is showing as “intimation delivered on hold”. Ms. Nulwala submits that, her client Malti J. Soni has left from Juhu Premises 3 years back and now staying at “Joy Ashiana, Ground floor, North-South Road No.1, Near Bhaidas Hall, Juhu, JVPD Scheme, Vile Parle (W), Mumbai- 400 056” upon verification for said address remark is “intimation is delivered”, however, she submits that, her client has not received the intimation of today’s meeting.

4. Registry is directed to handover the memo alongwith instructions to Advocate for Insolvents to handover to her client. Ms. Nulwala, Advocate for the Insolvents submits that, they want to make payment, however, she is made aware that private examination needs to be continued. If payment is made, matter will be settled.

5. The Advocate for the Insolvents is directed to ensure the presence of the Insolvents on the next adjourned date without fail.

Per O.A.:

6. In view of above, today’s meeting stands adjourned to **5th May, 2026 at 12.30 p.m.**

(Chandan J. Bhatt)
Official Assignee